

ITEM NO.1711

COURT NO.15

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).10872-10936/2022

GURDEV SINGH (D) THROUGH LRS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY SLP(C) 10872-10936/2022 IS TO BE LISTED BEFORE CHAMBER JUDGE.
 IA No. 184784/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN
 FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT
 IA No. 184778/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
 IA No. 184780/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 03-10-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
 [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajat Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
 Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
 Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay in filing the application for setting aside the
 abatement is condoned.

After condoning the delay, application for setting aside
 abatement is allowed.

Application for substitution of the legal representatives of
 deceased respondent, viz., Amrik Singh, stands allowed.

Subject to all just exceptions, name of Shri Amrik Singh, is
 directed to be deleted from the array of parties.

Necessary corrections be carried out in the cause title.

Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks.

List on 11.11.2024.

(VARSHA MENDIRATTA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)
COURT MASTER (NSH)